
The following tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation. Please find the definitions below to aid you in understanding the results provided.

- **Avg:** Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.
- **Maximum Contaminant Level or MCL:** The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.
- **Maximum Contaminant Level Goal or MCLG:** The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.
- **Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level or MRDL:** The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.
- **Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal or MRDLG:** The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.
- **MFL:** Million Fibers per Liter (a measure of asbestos).
- **Na:** Not applicable.
- **NTU:** Nephelometric Turbidity Units (a measure of turbidity).
- **pCi/L:** Picocuries per Liter (a measure of radioactivity).
- **ppb:** Micrograms per Liter or Parts per Billion—or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.
- **ppm:** Milligrams per Liter or Parts per Million—or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.
- **ppt:** Parts per Trillion, or Nanograms per Liter (ng/L).
- **ppq:** Parts per Quadrillion, or Picograms per Liter (pg/L).

## 2013 Regulated Contaminants Detected—ACF

### Regulated Contaminants

<u>Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products</u>	<u>Collection Date</u>	<u>Highest Level Detected</u>	<u>Range of Levels Detected</u>	<u>MCLG</u>	<u>MCL</u>	<u>Units</u>	<u>Violation</u>	<u>Likely Source of Contamination</u>
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2013	29	29.1—29.1	No Goal for the Total	60	ppb	N	By-Product of Drinking Water Disinfection.
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2013	51	50.5—50.5	No Goal for the Total	80	ppb	N	By-Product of Drinking Water Disinfection.

<u>Inorganic Contaminants</u>	<u>Collection Date</u>	<u>Highest Level Detected</u>	<u>Range of Levels Detected</u>	<u>MCLG</u>	<u>MCL</u>	<u>Units</u>	<u>Violation</u>	<u>Likely Source of Contamination</u>
Nitrate (measured as Nitrogen)	2013	0.027	0.027—0.027	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from Fertilizer Use; Leaching from Septic Tanks, Sewage; Erosion of Natural Deposits.

<u>Synthetic Organic Contaminants Including Pesticides and Herbicides</u>	<u>Collection Date</u>	<u>Highest Level Detected</u>	<u>Range of Levels Detected</u>	<u>MCLG</u>	<u>MCL</u>	<u>Units</u>	<u>Violation</u>	<u>Likely Source of Contamination</u>
Dalapon	05/21/2008	1.5	0—1.5	200	200	ppb	N	Runoff from Herbicide Used on Rights of Way.

# 2013 Violations Table — ACF

## Ground Water Rule

- The Ground Water Rule specifies the appropriate use of disinfection while addressing other components of ground water systems to ensure public health protection.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
FAILURE TO NOTIFY OTHER PWS	06/05/2012	2013	We failed to notify a water system about the presence of total coliform or fecal contamination. The water system needed the notification because it affects them as well as us. A procedure was implemented to ensure immediate notification.

## Public Notification Rule

- The Public Notification Rule helps to ensure that consumers will always know if there is a problem with their drinking water. These notices immediately alert consumers if there is a serious problem with their drinking water (e.g., a boil water emergency).

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
PUBLIC NOTICE RULE LINKED TO VIOLATION	02/10/2012	2013	We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations. A procedure was implemented to ensure immediate notification.

## 2013 Regulated Contaminants Detected—City of Lufkin

### Lead and Copper

<u>Lead and Copper</u>	<u>Date Sampled</u>	<u>MCLG</u>	<u>Action Level (AL)</u>	<u>90th Percentile</u>	<u># Sites Over AL</u>	<u>Units</u>	<u>Violation</u>	<u>Likely Source of Contamination</u>
Copper	2013	1.3	1.3	0.434	0	ppm	N	Erosion of Natural Deposits; Leaching from Wood Preservatives; Corrosion of Household Plumbing Systems.
Lead	2013	0	15	1.26	0	ppb	N	Corrosion of Household Plumbing Systems; Erosion of Natural Deposits.

<u>Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products</u>	<u>Collection Date</u>	<u>Highest Level Detected</u>	<u>Range of Levels Detected</u>	<u>MCLG</u>	<u>MCL</u>	<u>Units</u>	<u>Violation</u>	<u>Likely Source of Contamination</u>
<b>Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)</b>	2013	6	21.2—33.1	No Goal for the Total	60	ppb	N	By-Product of Drinking Water Disinfection.
<b>Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)</b>	2013	8	18.5—51.8	No Goal for the Total	80	ppb	N	By-Product of Drinking Water Disinfection.

### Regulated Contaminants

## 2013 Regulated Contaminants Detected—City of Lufkin

### Regulated Contaminants

<u>Inorganic Contaminants</u>	<u>Collection Date</u>	<u>Highest Level Detected</u>	<u>Range of Levels Detected</u>	<u>MCLG</u>	<u>MCL</u>	<u>Units</u>	<u>Violation</u>	<u>Likely Source of Contamination</u>
Asbestos	10/31/2012	0.3776	0—0.3776	7	7	MFL	N	Decay of Asbestos Cement Water Mains; Erosion of Natural Deposits.
Barium	07/06/2011	0.0116	0.0116—0.0116	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of Drilling Wastes; Discharge from Metal Refineries; Erosion of Natural Deposits.
Chromium	07/06/2011	0.248	0.248—0.248	100	100	ppb	N	Discharge from Steel Mills; Erosion of Natural Deposits.
Fluoride	07/06/2011	0.57	0.57—0.57	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of Natural Deposits; Water Additive Which Promotes Strong Teeth; Discharge from Fertilizer and Aluminum Factories.
Nitrate (Measured as Nitrogen)	2013	0.034	0.034—0.034	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.

<u>Radioactive Contaminants</u>	<u>Collection Date</u>	<u>Highest Level Detected</u>	<u>Range of Levels Detected</u>	<u>MCLG</u>	<u>MCL</u>	<u>Units</u>	<u>Violation</u>	<u>Likely Source of Contamination</u>
Combined Radium 226/228	07/06/2011	1	1—1	0	5	pCi/L	N	Erosion of Natural Deposits.